

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

				2530	04 304	4-926-0499
DA	TE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE S	HP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/	24/2010					
BID OPENIN	G DATE: 07/1	4/2 <mark>010</mark>		BID OPI	NING TIME (01:30PM
LINE	E QUANTITY	UOP	NO ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001		JB 1	962-73			497,000.
	RECLAMATIO	N: RESTO	RATION OF LA	ND		
			or communication			·
	*					
	THE WEST V	IRGINIA	PURCHASING D	IVISION. FO	ਸਮਾਧ ਕਿ	i soon
	THE AGENCY	, THE WE	ST VIRGINIA	DEPARTMENT	OF	
	ENVIRONMEN"	TAL PROT	ECTION, IS S	OLICITING E	BIDS FROM	
	QUALIFIED (CONTRACT	ORS FOR A CO	NTRACT TO F	PROVIDE ALL	
			S TO PERFORM			
			BER(S)S-6-85		COMPANY UNDER	
			OCATED NEAR			
	GINIA, (KAI				7 11201 1111	and the state of t
						1
					THE GUIDANCE	
			ISION OF THE			
	OF ENVIRONM		ATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA, D	EPARTMENT	e de la companya de l
		TELL L	ROTECTION.			
	A MANDATORY	ON-SIT	E PREBID CON	FERENCE SHA	LL BE HELD	İ
					PARTIES ARE	
	REQUIRED TO	ATTEND	THIS MEETING	G. FAILURE	TO ATTEND THE	
	MANDATORY E	RE-BID	SHALL RESULT RSON MAY REPI	IN DISQUAL	IFICATION OF	The state of the s
	BIDDER.	ONE PE	RSON MAY REP	RESENT MORE	THAN ONE	
		ICE SHEE	T WILL BE MAI	DE AVAILABL	E FOR ALL	
			TO COMPLETE.			responde temperations was considerable
					THE MANDATOR	
					AND REPRESENT	- Thin her can be the same
					ESULT IN DIS-	- Leaden Source
	OLHEB DUCIM	IEMPATTO	N TO WEDIEV	ZTTENDANCE STATE WILL.	NOT ACCEPT AN THE BIDDER I	a ''' _ ''
					TED THE INFOR	
SIGNATURE	1) /L ×		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDIT		
	(atherine)	15ars	u	304-98	34-1725 DA	7/14/10
TITLE Pre	rident	FEIN 550	0736745		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem 12. BANKRUPTCY: this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160,103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160,103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



*004103656

PO BOX 13384

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION HDEPT. OF POFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/24/2010 DENING DATE:				
	7/14/2010			30PM
LINE QUAN	ITITY UOP NO		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NAN TITONI I	DECLITOED ON THE	E ATTENDANCE SHEET	THE DIDCUNCTNO	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,	E AGENCY WILL NOT		
		BIDDER'S FAILURE T		
	1	EET. IN ADDITION,		
		INCLUDE THEIR E-M		
FAX NUM	1	INCLODE THEIR B. P.	TI ADDICIDO AND	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
		THE PRE-BID. BIDD		
		DISMISSAL OF THE		
		WILL BE PERMITTE		
BIDDERS	WHO ARRIVE AFT	ER CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	
PORTION	OF THE PRE-BIL	BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	
OF THE	PRE-BID WILL NO	OT BE PERMITTED TO	SIGN THE	
i	NCE SHEET.			
		AT CEDAR GROVE,		
l l		DUNTY ROAD 81/12)		
l l		TURN LEFT AT THE		
l l		TERY GATES AND UP	1	
SLIE. M.	INE STITE IS AT	THE TOP OF THE HI	- 	
ALT. MODI	K WIIGH BE COMDI	LETED IN ACCORDANC	ן יבי הודיינו יינובי	
		INS PREPARED BY TH		
,		CTION AND PURCHAS		
t t		DMINISTRATION, DI		
PURCHAS				
EXHIBIT	5			
		·1D-5 PROVIDES THA		
		OVEMENT CONSTRUCT		
,		THAT SUBMITS A BID	l.	
		E AN AFFIDAVIT OF	t.	
THE BID		DRUG FREE WORK P	P.	
		TTED WITH THE BID		
1		E WITH THE PROVIS	1	
		REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	TO SUBMIT THE NOTIONS	I.
ATURE //	1	TELEPHONE	984-1725 DATE	- 1. 1

550736745

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



*004103656

PO BOX 13384

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304 984-1725

Request for

DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

POFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

T601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	IMS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	ļ	REIGHT TERMS
05/24/	2010							
PENING DATE	E	7/14/2	010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			01005000050000	0000000000000000			*************	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
-			1	i	AVIT WITH THE B	IP SHALL REST	JLT	
	TN DISÕ	OALIFI	CATIO	N OF	SUCH BID.			
1	NOTICE	TO PRO	CEED.	тит	 S CONTRACT IS T	O BE DERFORMI	5.0	
			1	I	AFTER THE NOTIC			
	i		3	1	HERWISE SPECIFI		<i>r</i>	
			1	I	WILL BE CONSID	} ·		
	PROCEED							
					CTOR OF PURCHAS		1	
			1	1	NTRACT IMMEDIAT		l l	
		-	!	1	THE MATERIALS		l.	
	i		3	1	RIOR QUALITY OR	ì		
	1		LFICA	LTOMS	OF THE THE BID	AND CONTRAC.	•	
	HERE IN	•		***************************************		****		
Ţ	WAGE RA	TES: T	HE CO	NTRAC	TOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL I	PAY	
					DEPARTMENT OF L			
					R KANAWHA COUNT			
ŗ	rþ west	VIRGI	NIA C	DDE 2	L-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING		
Ţ	WAGE RA	TES AP	PLY TO	D THI	S PROJECT)			
_								
_	ARBITRA		1	ŀ	ENCES MADE TO A	i	ξ	
			1	I	UE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH			
			1		TTUTE OF ARCHIT		rg	
					RACT ARE HEREBY			
_								
Ĺ	WORKERS	' COMP	ENSAT:	ION:	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVE	DE	
Z	A CERTI	FICATE	FROM	WORK	ERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESS	FUL	
			1	HECKE:	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMEN	IT	
(of THIS	CONTRA	ACT:					
	/XX) TNI	פודם א אזכיו	F. CII	CECC.	 FUL VENDOR SHAL	I FIIDNITCU DDA	NOE	
			}	1	FOL VENDOR SHALL TABILITY INSURA		,OF	
			,	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND (CONDITIONS		
URE /	atheno	Barn			TELEPHONE	-984-1725	DATE 7/14	110



DOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

¢huck bowman 304-558-2157

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC

304 984-1725

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS <u>05/24/2010</u> BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE YTITAAUO UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250.000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL HURNISH PROOF OF HUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VERGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. HERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE HOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: |A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND dovering the koofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B LICENSE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

550736745



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

Request for Quotation

RFG NUMBER
DEP14397

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

≫00zm<

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

05/24/					
BID OPENING DATE	1 9//± 4 /-	2010 UOP CAT	BID (OPENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE	3.0 PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.	HEWNOMBER	GIJI), TIOE	
	£	EX, BUILD	WEST VIRGINIA DI ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.		
		IDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUI INCLUDE THE CONTR		
ł .	BIDDER TO CON CONTRACTORS 1		BAMES EXC. IN	C	
	CONTRACTORS I	ICENSE NO	wV.0.23.257	• • • • • • • •	
(CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOR ACT.		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
] []	AND REGULATION THE "REQUEST	NS, AND T FOR QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHASIN HE INFORMATION PR TION" ISSUED BY T UTHORITY GOVERNIN	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	
. (NY OTHER SOU OR ALTERS THE	RCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WH ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
i .	OR BANKRUPTO	Y PROTECT AND VOID ER ORDER.	ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THE STATE MA AND TERMINATE SU	Y DEEM THIS CH CONTRACT	
SIGNATURE /			EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	DATE	2/11/10
TITLE CA	theno Barne	CINI	304-9	84-1725	1/14/10
neria	elect	™ <i>550736</i>	745	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*004103656

PO BOX 13384

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE <u>05/24/2010</u> BID OPENING DATE 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY, IN AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL WRITING, PRODUCTS IF: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

550736745



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TTENTION OF

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

304 984-1725 *004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

FOB. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 05/24/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, GREATER. THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN 3|. VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM. PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET. SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

550736 745



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-926-0499

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC 304 984-1725

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF POFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 501 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	V.AIHS	A:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/24/2010	ETHIO ST BALL	S1111 V	<u> </u>	r. .	, neight reass
BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/	2010		RID OP	ENING TIME ()1 • 3 O PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
i i	1 1 1		ś	L BE MADE OF	
				S THE COST OF THAN 10,000	
POUNDS OF ST					
1	1 1 1	1		ODUCTS MAY BE	
				ODUCTS IS FOUN	
				ONABLE IF IT I R FOREIGN MADE	
	F THE DOMES				
	1 1 7	•	. ,	"SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SURPLU	1 1 1		1		
E I	1 1 1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Y BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY IF DOME PRICE THAN T	1 1		1	E HIGHER IN	
. INTO THAT I	IIE PONEIGN	MADE FRODE)C15.		
IF, PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONTR	RACT UND	ER THE ABOVE	
				SPENDING UNIT	
DETERMINES T					
THAN THE LOW	i 1 i		- 1	BLE AND LOWER	
OFFICE MAY R					
				ESTIC PRODUCTS	
ALL VENDORS			,		·
SUPPLYING FO	REIGN ALUMI	NUM, GLASS	OR STE	EL.	
REV. 3/88	1				
	P				
EXHIBIT 9					
NOTICE FOR I		CKNOWLEDGE	MENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
FROUECT ADDE	MAA				
THE ARCHITEC	TENGINEER	AND/OR AGE	NCY SHA	LL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOWIN	NG SCHEDUL	E IN I\$:		
CONSTRUCTION	PROJECT ADI	DENDA FOR VERSE SIDE FOR TE	STATE A	GENCIES:	
SIGNATURE CONTROL CONT			TELEPHONE	DA	TE - /u/.
TITLE CANTEN Farm	IEEIN .	=3 1) 4	304-9	84-1725	//4/10
president	350736			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC 304 984-1725

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/24/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/14		BID O	PENING TIME 01	; 30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
(1) THE ARGAND A LIST GAND SPECIFICAND LIST SHAPER SEND A COPY WHICH THE COMMENT OPENING DATES TO SEND A LIADING DATES AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION ME SOLE PURPOSE	CHITECT/ENGION FOR ALL BE FORWALL BE FORWALL SE CONTRACT IS INTERPOLEMENT (CONTRACT IS INTERPOLEMENT (NEER SHALL PREPA ES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. TH RDED TO THE BUYE HE ARCHITECT/ENG NDUM TO THE STAT SSUED. ND THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, E NDUM SHOULD BE R 14) DAYS PRIOR T BE FORMALLY ACK TO THE STATE	RE THE ADDENDUM CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALS E AGENCY FOR TO ALL XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE O THE BID NOWLEDGED BY ALL PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR THE	
DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEMEN	T		
ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE MA PLANS AND/ S.:	CEIPT OF THE FOL DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO , ETC.	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDATE	-/-/
Calperin Ba	TEETAL	304-	984-1725	7/14/10
TITLE DASSI clent	FEIN 550736	745	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*004103656

PO BOX 13384

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

DEP14397

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304 - 558 - 2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

H DEPT. OF

FOFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TEI	MS OF SALE	SHIPA	ΛA	F.O.8	FREIGHT TERMS
05/24/201	<u> </u>					
ID OPĒNING DATE: LINE	07/14/2	TION CAT	ITEM:NUI		PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	-01:30PM AMOUNT
=10=	QUA.	NO.		10.5		
NO.	1					
NO.	2	√				
NO.	3					
NO.	4					
NO.	5					
į.		l l			E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
REP ORA AND INF	RESENTATIO L DISCUSSI ANY STATE ORMATION I	N MADE OR ON HELD E PERSONNE SSUED IN	ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT B WRITING AN	O BE MA DOR'S R INDING. D ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE	1
	Cath	erni Ba	rn.	SIG	NATURE	
		aines. Ex	C.Inc	СОМ	PANY	
		. 7/14/14	%	DAT	ੁ ਤ	
REV	. 11/96					
		NC	TICE			
A S	IGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED T	0:		
		NG DIVISI				
GNATURE /	1		REVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		DATE
TLE Calhe	in Barm	EIN	mar	304-9	784-1725 ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
(I)resident	DESDONDING	55073	W75 DT NAME AND	ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14397 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BEPT. OF POFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

05/24/	2010	5	MS OF SAL	- 1-	SAIF V	M 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	rys.		PACIGN: ICHMS
BID OPENING DAT	- .'	7/14/2	010		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BID O	PENING TIME	01:	3 O PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM	614464	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				200000000000000000000000000000000000000				<u> </u>	
	BU	ILDING	15						
	20	19 WAS	HINGT		REET, EAS	T			
	CH	ARLEST	ON, W	V 25	305-0130				
							ON THE FACE	OF	
	THE ENV	ELOPE	OR IN	E BID	MAY NOT	BE CONS	TDEKED:		
	SEALED	BID					·		
	BUYER:			CB-2	3				
	REQ. NO	.:		DEP1	4397				
	BID OPE	NING D	ATE:	07/1	4/2010				
	BID OPE	NING T	IME:	1:30	P.M.				
							IS NECESSARY		
	TO CONT		_		G YOUR BI	D:			
		<u>304</u> _	984_	0074					
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT		
	CONCERN	A		l .					
		Ko	berT	BAC	nes				
							-		
				,			Table 100 miles		
			<u> </u>	SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR T				1
SIGNATURE Ca	therein a	Barn	a.			304-92	84-1725	DATE	7/14/10
Merci	therein (FI		0736	745			HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR:

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO
CB-23		DEP 14397
	<u></u>	

SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

PRINCESS SUSAN COAL CO.

S-6-85

At Cedar Grove, WV, turn onto Kelly's Creek Rd. (County Rt. 81/12). Travel @ 1 mile on County Rt $^{81}/_{12}$ and turn left at the Ward cemetary. Follow road past cemetary gates and up hill to mine site. Mine site is at the

top of the hill. OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION ROAD MAP TO SITE **ATTACHMENT** SCALE: DRAWN BY: NOT TO SCALE MSM PROJECT NO: DATE: 12/5/2006 \$-6-85

	BUYER		REQ. OR PO NO.				
	CB-23	Market.	DEP 14397				
	SPENDING UN	IT					
	WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL						
ı	PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAMA	TION				

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09

VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Princess Susan Coal Company</u>, Permit <u>S-6-85</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #3.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign is to be obtained and installed.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #6.0 shall be installed at locations as directed by the DEP on-site representative.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall begin at point <u>A</u> as shown on the <u>site plan</u> and shall end at point <u>B</u>. Backfill is required for all areas. Regrading and topsoiling is required for all areas. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for all areas. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item #4.0)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Construct approximately three hundred linear feet (300LF) limestone rip rap channel number one A (#1A) at the toe of valley fill next to access road. Channel 1A will be lined with eighteen inches (18") of six inch to twelve inch (6"-12") limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run. The cost of the stone and excavation will be inclusive in the cost of limestone rip rap channel (1A) (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 7. Install two (2) wet mine seals at Site B points shown on site plan. The mine seal sites will be graded to a 2' horizontal to 1' vertical slope using soil capable of supporting vegetation. A grass lined one foot (1') V-ditch will be constructed from the upper mine seal discharge pipe to the lower mine seal discharge pipe. The cost of the stone, pipe, non-woven filter fabric, grass lined V-ditch, and regrading will be inclusive to the cost of the mine seal (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 8. Construct approximately four hundred linear feet (400LF) of two foot (2') limestone rip-rap V-ditch number one-B (1B) beginning at mine seal discharge pipe two (2) above hollow and emptying into natural stream channel in hollow below mine seals. Two sections of V-ditch #1B will be grouted rip-rap (approximately 150' total length) with 100% penetration of all voids in r ip-rap as shown on site plans. Non-grouted sections of V-ditch #1B will be constructed using standard limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run. Grouted sections will use sandstone or limestone rip-rap and will be "keyed" in at starting and ending points. Cost of the grout, excavation and stone will be inclusive to the cost of V-ditch #1B (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 9. Construct approximately sixty linear feet (60LF) of sandstone underdrain at the point designated on the western side of site B. The underdrain will discharge into two foot (2") V-ditch number one B (#1B). Underdrain is to be constructed by excavating a four foot (4') by four foot (4') trench. Placing a layer of non-woven filter fabric in

BUYER	,	REQ. OR PO NO.			
CB-23		DEP 14397			
SPENDING UN	II				
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL					
PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAMA	TION			

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

the trench and filling trench with three inches (3") to six inches (6") sandstone rip-rap. The filter fabric will be wrapped 360° around the rip-rap and will have a one foot (1') overlap at any joints in the fabric. Underdrain will be installed as to have a positive discharge in to 2' V-ditch #1B. Cost of the stone and non-woven fabric will be inclusive to the cost of the underdrain (see attached specifications and/or plans).

- 10. Construct a rock check dam in the hollow immediately to the south of 2' V-ditch 1B as shown on the site C plan. The rock check dam will be constructed of three inch (3") to six inch (6") screened sandstone. Check dam will be keyed in 6" and will have a two foot (2') top width. Check dam will be formed in a v shape with the point of the v facing limestone rip rap channel number two C (#2C). Check dam will be constructed as to direct any water flowing down hollow into limestone channel 2C. The cost of the excavation and stone will be inclusive in the cost of check dam (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 11. Construct approximately three hundred linear feet (300LF) of limestone rip rap channel number two C (#2C) at the toe of the rock check dam. Channel 2C will be lined with eighteen inches (18") of six inch to twelve inch (6"-12") limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run. The cost of the stone and excavation will be inclusive in the cost of limestone rip rap channel (2C) (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 12. Construct approximately three hundred fifty linear feet (350LF) of limestone rip rap channel three D (3D) at point shown on SITE D plan. A limestone rip-rap spillway with drive-thru will be constructed to receive water from existing wetland at the road berm and will discharge into limestone rip rap channel 3D. Channel 3D will be lined with eighteen inches (18") of six inch to twelve inch (6"-12") limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 ½") limestone crusher run and will discharge into the natural stream channel below Channel 2C. The cost of the excavation, stone, and drive-thru will be inclusive to the cost of limestone rip rap channel 3D (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 13. Construct approximately fourteen hundred linear feet (1400LF) of limestone rip-rap channel four E (4E). Channel 4E will start at the area designated as the access road fill and will discharge water into the natural stream channel in the hollow below site E as shown on SITE E plan. A thirty linear foot (30LF) long section will be constructed to receive water from the reworked rock core. A limestone check dam will be constructed in channel 4E just to the south of the first discharge point. A drive-thru will be installed at each point where channel 4E intersects the existing access road. The cost of the excavation, drive-thrus, stone and check dam will be inclusive to the cost of channel 4E (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 14. Rework the existing rock core at the eastern side of SITE E by removing and burying sandstone boulders and replacing the boulders with thirty six inch (36") limestone rip-rap. The section of reworked rock core will be approximately fifty feet (50") in length as measured on the surface. The cost of the excavation and stone will be inclusive to the cost of reworking the rock core (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 15. Construct a limestone fill/underdrain at point designated as SITE F on site plan. Construct approximately one hundred linear feet (100LF) of two foot by two foot (2' x 2') limestone underdrain from the inside of the access road curve to the discharge point at the out slope of the bench. The underdrain will be constructed of three inch to six inch (3"-6") limestone rip-rap which will be wrapped 360° with non-woven filter fabric. The limestone fill section will be created by filling from the inside of the curve in the existing access road to the tree line with an eighteen inch (18") layer of three inch to six inch (3"-6") limestone rip-rap. The area will be graded prior to the placement of the rip-rap, to drain to the start of the two foot by two foot (2'x 2') limestone underdrain and channel 5F. The cost of the excavation, non-woven filter fabric, grading and stone will be inclusive to the cost of limestone fill/underdrain (see attached specifications and/or plans).

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP 14397

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

- 16. Construct approximately one hundred linear feet (100LF) of limestone channel five F (5F) directly on top of two foot by two foot (2' x 2') limestone underdrain. Channel 5F will receive surface water from the limestone fill area and will discharge water at the out slope of the bench as shown in SITE F plans. Channel 5F will be lined with eighteen inches (18") of three inch to six inch (3"-6") limestone rip-rap. Channel 5F will have a drive-thru installed at the point where the existing access road intersects with channel 5F. The cost of the stone, excavation, and drive-thru will be inclusive to the cost of channel 5F (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 17. Construct approximately three hundred twenty five linear feet (325LF) of channel six G (6G). Three hundred linear feet (300LF) of channel 6G will be constructed on top of the existing rock core as shown in SITE G site plan and will discharge into the existing sump. Channel 6G will be lined with eighteen inches (18") of six inch to twelve inch (6"-12") limestone rip-rap choked down with one and a half inch (1 $\frac{1}{2}$ ") limestone crusher run. The original ground on each side of channel 6G will be graded to allow surface water to enter the channel. An additional twenty five linear foot (25LF) section of channel 6G will be constructed with eighteen inches (18") of six inch to 12 inch (6" 12") limestone rip-rap beginning at the drive-thru and will discharge into existing streambed. The cost of the excavation and stone will be inclusive to the cost of channel 6G (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 18. Rework the existing sump at the end of the rock core / channel 6G by excavating out any accumulated sediment and vegetation to a depth of eighteen inches (18") below the grade of the existing culvert pipe. The sump embankment will also be removed down to the existing culvert. A new sump embankment will be constructed using standard limestone rip-rap with a drive-thru installed on top of the embankment. The drive-thru will be constructed of six inches (6") of three inch to 6 inch (3" 6") limestone rip-rap choked down with three inch (3") limestone crusher run on top of the standard limestone rip-rap embankment. The sump will be lined with eighteen inches (18") of six inch (6") limestone rip-rap. Sump will discharge through existing road culvert as well as limestone underdrain. The cost of the excavation, drive thru, underdrain, and stone will be inclusive to the cost of reworking the existing sump at Site G (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 19. Construct a four foot by four foot (4' x 4') sandstone underdrain as shown on SITE H site plan. Underdrain will be constructed of six inch (6") limestone rip-rap and will be wrapped with non-woven filter fabric, 360° around the sandstone rip-rap with a one foot (1') overlap of the filter fabric. Underdrain shall be covered with a minimum of six inched (6") of soil except where the underdrain intersects the access road which will be covered with road surfacing material. The underdrain will discharge any collected water into a limestone fill. The cost of the stone, excavation, and non-woven filter fabric will be inclusive to the cost of the underdrain (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 20. Construct a limestone fill area at the point designated on the SITE H site plan. The limestone fill will receive water from the four foot by four foot (4' x 4') sandstone underdrain as well as surface runoff. The center of the limestone fill shall be swaled to allow high surface water flows to discharge over the bench out slope. The fill will be constructed by excavating a triangle shaped area to a depth of four feet (4') (see typical attachment). The bottom six inches (6") will be filled with three inch (3") limestone crusher run. The remaining three and one half foot (3 1/2') will be filled with standard limestone rip-rap. The cost of the excavation and stone will be inclusive to the cost of the Site H limestone fill (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 21. Construct six (6) additional limestone fills at the points designated on site plan and at the direction of the onsite DEP personnel. The center of the limestone fill shall be swaled to allow high surface water flows to discharge

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 14397

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

over the bench out slope. The fills will be constructed by excavating a triangle shaped area to a depth of three feet (3') (see typical attachment). The bottom six inches (6") will be filled with three inch (3") limestone crusher run. The remaining two and one half feet (2 ½') will be filled with standard limestone rip-rap. The cost of the excavation and stone will be inclusive to the cost of the limestone fill (see attached specifications and/or plans).

- 22. Construct approximately two hundred fifty linear feet (250LF) of limestone channel number seven (#7) at the point designated on the site plan. Channel will be constructed by excavating to the width and depth shown on the typical. The channel will be lined with a six inch (6") layer of three inch (3") limestone crusher run with twelve inches (12") of standard limestone rip-rap. Channel number seven (#7) will receive surface water from the existing hollow and will discharge water into the existing road ditch. A drive-thru will be installed at the intersection with the access road. The cost of the stone, drive-thru, and excavation will be inclusive to the cost of channel number seven (#7) (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 23. Construct approximately four hundred fifty feet (450') of Site A access road. The access road will begin at the existing access road and will end at limestone channel 1A. A layer of woven filter fabric will be placed on the constructed roadbed prior to placing six inches (6") of three inch (3") limestone crusher run. The crusher run shall be compacted by three (3) passes with a D-6 or larger dozer. The cost of the excavation, woven filter fabric, and stone shall be inclusive to the cost of the site A access road (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- Construct approximately six hundred feet (600') of site C access road. The access road will begin at the existing access road and will end at end of channel 2C. A layer of woven filter fabric will be placed on the constructed road bed prior to placing six inches (6") of three inch (3") limestone crusher run. The crusher run shall be compacted by three (3) passes with a D-6 or larger dozer. The cost of the excavation, woven filter fabric, and stone shall be inclusive to the cost of site C access road (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 25. Construct approximately five hundred feet (500') of site E access road. The access road will begin at the existing access road and will end at end of Channel 4E. A layer of woven filter fabric will be placed on the constructed road bed prior to placing six inches (6") of three inch (3") limestone crusher run. The crusher run shall be compacted by three (3) passes with a D-6 or larger dozer. The cost of the excavation, woven filter fabric, and stone shall be inclusive to the cost of site E access road (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 26. Rework approximately ten thousand six hundred feet (10,600') of existing access road to a minimum ten foot (10') width around the entire bench. Existing access road will be regraded to provide positive drainage. A layer of woven filter fabric will be placed on the roadbed followed by a six inch (6") layer of three inch (3") limestone crusher run. The crusher run shall be compacted by three (3) passes with a D-6 or larger dozer. The cost of the excavation, woven filter fabric, and stone shall be inclusive to the cost of reworking the access road (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 27. Regrade and revegetate all site disturbances using standard seed and fertilizer mixture with agricultural lime applied at a rate of three (3) tons per acre (see attached specifications and/or plans).
- 28. Existing access roads will be graded and maintained through the life of the contract to provide all weather access to permit area.
- 29. Remove all junk and debris from site and dispose of properly. Receipt or record showing proper disposal required with invoice.

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 14397

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

30. Install approximately one thousand linear feet (1,000LF) of sediment control as shown on the site map and as directed by on-site DEP personnel.

I, Stephen R, Nestor, the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

VIROL DATE:

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 10227

¹ The term <u>"certify"</u> as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

BUYER		REQ. OR PO NO.				
CB-23	,	DEP 14397				
SPENDING UN	IT					
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL						
PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAMA	TION				

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Princess Susan Coal Company PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-6-85		
	The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.			
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum I for this permit)	Bid LUMP SUM	\$ 900.
3.0	10,600 LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 9.00 PER LF	\$ <i>95,400</i> .
4.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% total bid for this permit	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000
5.0		REVEGETATION		
5.1	25 ACRES	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 550. PER ACRE	\$ 13,750. \$ 13,750.
5.2	25 ACRES	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 550. PER ACRE	_{\$} 13,750.
5.3	25 ACRES	MULCH .	\$ <u>550.</u> PER ACRE	\$ 13,750
5.4	25 ACRES	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	PER ACRE	\$ 13,750
6.0	1000 LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$ 1.50 per LF	\$ 1,500 ·
7.0	·	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH	,	
7.1	150 LF	V-DITCH ONE B (1B)	\$ 41.00 per LF	§ 6,150.
8.0		OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL		

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP 14397
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM	OUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
NO.	QOZZITIZZ	DESCRIPTION	CHITTRICE AMOUNT
8.1	300 LF	CHANNEL ONE A (1A)	\$ 54.00 \$ 16,200.
8.2	250 LF	V-DITCH ONE B (1B)	\$ 38.00 S 9,500.
8.3	300 LF	CHANNEL TWO C (2C)	\$ 65.00 \$ 19,500.
8.4	350 LF	CHANNEL THREE D (3D)	\$ 63.00 \$ 22,050.
8.5	1400 LF	CHANNEL FOUR E (4E)	\$ 57.00° \$ 79,800.
8.6	100 LF	CHANNEL FIVE F (5F)	\$ 61.00.
8.7	325 LF	CHANNEL SIX G (6G)	\$ 60.00 \$ 19,500.
8.8	250 LF	CHANNEL SEVEN (7)	\$ 55.00 \$ /3,760.
9.0	50 LF	ROCK CORE	\$ 320. \$ 16,000.
10.0	60 LF	SITE B SANDSTONE UNDERDRAIN	\$ 48.00 per LF
11.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM \$ /1,134.
12.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM
13.0	6 EACH	LIMESTONE FILLS	\$_4,000. PER EACH \$_24,000.
14.0	2 EACH	INSTALL WET MINE SEALS	\$ 6,000. PER EACH \$ 12,000.
15.0	LUMP SUM	ROCK CHECK DAM	LUMP SUM \$ 4,536.
16.0	LUMP SUM	SITE F LIMESTONE FILL/UNDERDRAIN	LUMP SUM \$ 2,500.
17.0	LUMP SUM	SITE H LIMESTONE FILL	LUMP SUM \$ 2,500.
18.0	300.LF	SITE H SANDSTONE UNDERDRAIN	LUMP SUM \$ 2,500. \$ 35.00 PER LF \$ 10,500. LUMP SUM \$ 7,000.
19.0	LUMP SUM	REWORK EXISTING SUMP AT SITE G	LUMP SUM \$ 7,000 .
20.0		CONSTRUCTED ACCESS ROAD	
20.1	450 LF	SITE A ACCESS ROAD	\$\$\$\$\$

20

BUYER CB-23 REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 14397

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

5-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

JANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
600 LF		\$ /2.00 PER LF	\$ 7,200·
500 LF	SITE E ACCESS ROAD	\$ 12.00 PER LF	§ 6,000.
		=	
	TOTAL PERMIT		\$ 497,000.
	600 LF	600 LF SITE C ACCESS ROAD 500 LF SITE E ACCESS ROAD	600 LF SITE C ACCESS ROAD S /2.00 PER LF S /2.00 \$ /2.00

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 14397

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

BID ITEM TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1.0 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN

A project sign shall be obtained or manufactured and installed as indicated on the attached specifications and details. Payment for this sign shall be incidental to the mobilization item. No separate payment will be made.

MOBILIZATION

This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment and other facilities to the project site necessary to begin work on a substantial phase of the contract.

DEMOBILIZATION

Prior to demobilization, an inspection shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection and the contractor to insure compliance with contract performance. Once compliance is ascertained, demobilization activities can be initiated and completed. Demobilization shall be totally completed before the invoice for payment shall be processed.

PAYMENT

The lump sum bid for this item shall not exceed 5% of the total bid for this permit. Payment shall be made in two 50% amounts, one upon completion of the mobilization and project sign items and the second payment at the completion of demobilization. No deduction shall be made nor shall any increase be made in the lump sum item amount, regardless of decreases or increases in the final total contract amount or any other reason.

2.0 SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)

Spill containment measures shall be used for fuel and lubricant storage areas. All containers, barrels, buckets, cans, etc., are to be legally disposed of off site. Used lubricants are to be disposed of according to state law to minimize pollution to the local surface and ground water supplies. Spills are the responsibility of the contractor and need immediate clean up and maintained at no expense to the State. T his S.C.A. shall be constructed in accordance with the typical drawing specification. (See Attachment) Alternate containment measures will be considered for approval by the Program Manager if acceptable results can be shown. Fuel tanks manufactured with secondary containment are desirable. Minimum secondary containment is 110 percent. (Bid limited to \$1,000.00 maximum)

3.0, 20.1, 20.2, 20.3 HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE

The contractor shall maintain and/or construct haulroad/access road(s) during the reclamation process to provide access on a well drained surface. Plan to upgrade the existing access road to the specifications and details as indicated in the Upgrade Access Road drawing. The access road on the reclamation site shall be graded, sloped, and maintained to drain to provide a road surface free of excessive mud and standing waters at all times while work is in progress. Upon completion of all reclamation activities, a final 3 inch layer of 1 ½ crusher run limestone shall be placed on the roadway. Roads which are below the project shall be guarded against rolling rock and removal of rocks do ne as n ecessary. D ust-control measures m ay be ne cessary if ha uling c reates airborne material. S now removal is to be included in this item.

4.0 CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT

This work shall consist of furnishing, placing, and maintaining construction layout stakes necessary for the proper execution of the work required under the Contract, production of as-built drawings, and of performing

Agency E	Environmental Protection
-	O# DEP 14397

BID BOND

KNOW ALL I	MEN BY THESE PR	RESENTS, That we	, the undersigned, <u>l</u>	Barnes Exc., Inc.	
of Sissonv	ille ,	WV	, as P	rincipal, and United States Sur	ety Company
of Timoniu		MD	, a corporation o	rganized and existing under the la	ws of the State of
MDwith	its principal office	in the City of	Timonium	_, as Surety, are held and firmly b	ound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Ol	oligee, in the penal	sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid	(\$ <u>5%</u>) for t	he payment of which,
•				ninistrators, executors, successors	
•					
The Condition	of the above oblig	gation is such that w	hereas the Principa	I has submitted to the Purchasing	Section of the
				le a part hereof, to enter into a cor	
DEP 14397 - Princ					
		<u>.</u>			
					
			- Anterior non	A 10-7	
NOW THERE	FORE.				
	d shall be rejected,	of			
(b) If said bid	i shall be accepted	and the Principal s	hall enter into a con	tract in accordance with the bid or	proposal attached
hereto and shall furnis	h any other bonds :	and insurance requi	red by the bid or pro bligation shall be no	pposal, and shall in all other respe Ill and void, otherwise this obligation	cts perform the on shall remain in full
force and effect. It is e	xpressly understoo	od and agreed that t	he liability of the Su	rety for any and all claims hereund	der shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amo	unt of this obligation	n as herein stated.			
The Suratu fo	or the value receive	ad harahy etinulates	and agrees that th	e obligations of said Surety and its	bond shall be in no
way impaired or affect	ed by any extension	n of the time within v	which the Obligee n	nay accept such bid, and said Sure	ely does hereby
waive notice of any su	ch extension.				
INI IMITNIECC	MUEDEOE Princi	nal and Surety have	hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of ther	n as are corporations
				e signed by their proper officers, t	
	July		these presents to e	c signed by their proper emoster.	.,,,,
day or		·			
Distinct Caroards Co	a.l			Barnes Exc., Inc.	
Principal Corporate Se	aı			(Name of Princ	ipal)
•				By Catherine D.	Banne-
× ·				(Must be Presid	dent or
.*				Vice President)
				Catherine D. Barnes P	resident
				(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal				United States Surety Compar	274
oprocy corporate com-				United States Surety Compar (Name of Suret)	
				(Ivaine or ourer	
				1. 1. //	1 1//
				By: / OUUCIG H Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent	Margaria
				radicia A. Woye, WV Resident Agent	Altorney-in-fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland comporation, and U.S. Specially Insurance Company, a Texas comporation (collectively, the "Companies") do by these presents make, constitute and appoint Gregory T. Cordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey,

Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and Tawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority nereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

The solved, that the President any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary of any Assistant Secretary shall be and is breedy vested with full pewer and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s) and Fact to represent and action and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as it signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Best Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating these to by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile argunture or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 25th day of July 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals

CLIPTON

hirinh from *anni* 1 sain anirosi





Peter V Carman, Vice President



State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

99.

On this 4th day of December, 2008, before me, Jean Grzymala, a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman. Vice President of American Contractors Independs Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved to me on the oasis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

By:

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WIINESS my hand and official seal.

Senature

My commission expires the 55 day of December, 20 2

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness, Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Baltimore, Maryland this

PUBLIC

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary

Corporate Seals

MCORPORATED SEPT 26, 1990











State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF West Virginia
coui	NTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:
I, <u> </u>	as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Barnes Exc. Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that Baines Exc. Inc. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	By: Robert Barnes
	Title: <u>General Manager</u>
	Date: 6/15/10
Taken	, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of Two 2010
By Co (Sea)	Official Seal Manuary 16, 2012 Jana Wood 8409 Slasonville Dr. 8tsecnville, WV 25320 My Commission Expires January 16, 2012 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. Dep 14397

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division.

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Witness the following signature Vendor's Name: Barres Exc. Since Authorized Signature: Date: 6/15/10 State of West Virginia County of Lanawha, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 5 day of June, 2010 My Commission expires Juney 16, 2012 AFFIX SEAL HER Official Seal NOTARY PUBLIC